
 

 

CLEARWATER COUNTY 
COUNCIL AGENDA 

April 08, 2014  
9:00 A.M. 

Council Chambers 
4340 – 47 Avenue, Rocky Mountain House AB 

 
 
 

10:00 A.M. Delegation: HR Outlook Inc – Ed Grose  
 
 
A.       CALL TO ORDER  
 
B.  AGENDA ADOPTION 
 
C. CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES 
1. March 25, 2014 Regular Meeting Minutes 
2. March 25, 2014 Public Hearing Minutes 
 
D. PUBLIC WORKS 
1. Nordegg Phase 1 Water System Capacity Upgrades Tender Award  
2. Road Weights Exemption 
3. Dust Control Transitional Program 
4. 2014 Culvert Tender Award 
5. BF77944 & BF77945 Bridge Culvert Rehabilitation Tender Award 
6. BF01963 (James River Bridge) Bridge Rehabilitation Assessment–  Tabled Item 
 
E. CORPORATE SERVICES 
1. 10:00 A.M. Delegation: HR Outlook – Ed Grose  
2. Reserve Analysis 
3. Municipal Tax Rate Comparison  
4. 2014 Property Tax Bylaw 
  
F. MUNICIPAL 
1. North Saskatchewan Regional Plan Regional Advisory Council (RAC) 
 
G. PLANNING 
1. Nordegg Road Tour & Nordegg Chamber Of Commerce Meeting 
  
H. INFORMATION 
1. CAO’s Report 
2. Public Works Director’s Report 
3. Accounts Payable Listing 
4. Councillor’s Remuneration 
 
I. IN CAMERA 
1. Draft – Administrative Report: Withrow Wastewater Engineering Study  
 
 



 

 

J. ADJOURNMENT 
 
 
TABLED ITEMS 

Date  Item, Reason and Status      
 
04/10/12 Arbutus Hall Funding Request 

 To allow applicant to provide a complete capital projects plan.  
 
STATUS:  Pending Information, Community and Protective Services 
 

  
09/10/13 Repair of Bridge BF01963 

 Reallocation of funds from bridge rehabilitation for the James River Bridge repair  
 
STATUS:  Pending Information, Alberta Transportation/Public Works 
 
 
 

 



 

 

Agenda Item  

Project:  Nordegg Phase 1 Water System Capacity Upgrades Tender Award 

Presentation Date: April 8th, 2014 

Department: Public Works Author: Kurt Magnus/Marshall Morton 

Budget Implication:         ☐  N/A      ☐ Funded by Dept.     ☒  Reallocation     

Strategic Area: Infrastructure & Asset  
Management 

Goal: Ensure that County operates effective 
and efficient water and wastewater systems 
that meet or exceed Provincial 
requirements.   

Legislative Direction: ☒None                                       

                                     ☐ Provincial Legislation (cite)        _________________________   

                                     ☐ County Bylaw or Policy (cite)       _  

Recommendation: 
  

1) That Council reviews the information and approves awarding the Nordegg Phase 1 
Water System Capacity Upgrades Tender to Urban Dirtworks Ltd.,  

 
2) That Council approve the short fall to be taken out of municipal contingency and 

placed in the required budget section(s) 
 
 

Attachments List: N/A 

 

Background:  

Administration has tendered the proposed Nordegg Phase 1 Water System Capacity Upgrades. 

This program includes a new well completion, installation of a raw water line, an additional 

water storage reservoir, and, piping to connect to the existing water treatment plant. 

A tender opening was held on Tuesday, March 25th, 2014 at 2:01 p.m. for the work outlined 

above. We received three bids. The lowest received tender was from Urban Dirtworks Ltd. of 

Sylvan Lake, Alberta, in the amount of $2,092,144.58.  

 

 

D1



 
 

Table 1 provides a summary of the bids. 

 Table 1 – Tender Summary  

Contractor  
Tendered Amount (not 

including GST)  
Difference from Low Bidder 

(not including GST)  

Urban Dirtworks Ltd.  $2,092,144.58  -  

Jacobs Bros. Construction  $2,664,789.75  $572,645.17  

M. Pidherney’s Trucking Ltd.  $2,690,045.40  $597,900.82  

 

Overall Project Cost Analysis  

  

The overall budget for the tendering and construction of this project (construction, third party and 

engineering) is presented in Table 2.  This coincides with the Public Works and Planning budget 

estimates provided by MPE Engineering Ltd. to the County for 2014 (GST not included).    

  

Table 2 – 2014 Budget  

Contractor  Public Works  Planning Dept.  Total  

Construction  $ 1,156,000  $   706,000  $ 1,862,000  

Third Party  $      24,000  $       4,000  $      28,000  

Engineering  $    100,000  $     57,000  $    157,000  

Total Costs  $ 1,280,000  $    767,000  $ 2,047,000  

  

 

Table 3 provides an updated estimate of projected costs, based on the Urban Dirtworks Ltd. tender, as 

well as some additional third party and engineering costs identified during detailed design and 

tendering.  Following is a budget update including the tender results.  Costs do not include GST.  

  

Table 3 –Updated Cost Projection  

Contractor  
Public  
Works  

Planning  Total  

Construction  $ 1,222,383   $  725,136 $ 1,947,519   

Third Party     $      36,000     $       4,000    $      40,000 

Engineering     $    110,000      $     57,000     $    167,000  

        

Total Costs  $ 1,368,383  $   786,136  $ 2,154,519  

    

    

D1



 
 

Based on the Table 3 totals, the overall project costs are estimated to be $107,519 above the Engineers 

estimate.  This includes an allowance of $100,000 in the contract for unforeseen work.  The variance 

breakdown is provided in Table 4:  

  

Table 4 - Variance from Budget  

Contractor  Public Works  Planning Dept.  Total  

Construction  < $  66,383 >  < $  19,136 >  < $ 85,519 >  

Third Party  < $  12,000 >  < $           0 >  < $ 12,000 >  

Engineering  < $  10,000 >  < $           0 >  < $ 10,000 >  

Total Costs  < $  88,383 >  < $  19,136 >  < $107,519 >  

  

 

Due to Urban Dirtworks Ltd.’s cost estimate for the work, along with some additional third party and 

engineering costs identified during detailed design, coming in higher than originally anticipated, 

Administration requests an additional $89,000 (Public Works) and $20,000 (Plannining and 

Development) be reallocated from municipal contingency so as to complete, in it entirety, the Nordegg 

Phase 1 Water Capacity Upgrades.   

 

 

 

 

 

D1



 

 

Agenda Item  

Project:  Road Weights Exemption 

Presentation Date: April 08, 2014 

Department: Public Works Author: Erik Hansen/ Marshall Morton 

Budget Implication:         ☒  N/A      ☐ Funded by Dept.     ☐  Reallocation     

Strategic Area: Infrastructure & Asset 
Management 

Goal: To effectively manage the financial 
and physical assets of the County in order 
to support the growth and development of 
the County while obtaining maximum value 
from County owned infrastructure and 
structures. 

Legislative Direction: ☐None                                       

                                     ☐ Provincial Legislation (cite)        _________________________   

                                     ☒ County Bylaw or Policy (cite)    Road Weights Control Policy   _  

Recommendation:  That Council supports adopting in principle the Province’s temporary road 

ban exemption in relation to the movement of grain from storage to 
elevators.  

 

Attachments List: Road Weights Control Policy,  Alberta Government Press Release 

Background: 

 Clearwater County weights are established to ensure the protection of our surfaced road 

infrastructure relative to the standard to which they were constructed. During the spring thaw 

certain roads are required to have a weight restriction or “road ban” in order to protect the 

structures. The road ban list is attached to each Director’s Report and provided to Council at 

every regular Council Meeting.  

A recent press release from the Alberta Government announced that grain trucks will be 

temporarily allowed to haul at 100% axle weight on provincially banned roads provided these 

roads are not damaged in the process. The applicant requires an exemption permit from the 

province which includes the typical information such as the trip’s origin, destination, route, 

number of loads required, etc. This special permit will be in effect from April 1 to June 30, 2014 

See Attached 

D2



 
 

The Administration is recommending that Clearwater County follow suit with Province and other 

municipalities in adopting in principle this temporary exemption under the provisions of our 

existing policy. 

The Clearwater County Road Weights Control Policy states:  

2. Exemption permits to travel over banned roads will not be issued unless authorized by 

the Director, Public Works.  

 

3. If authorization is obtained from the Director, Public Works the following procedures 

will be adhered to in instances when overweight vehicles are required to travel banned 

roads: 

 

a) During office hours, staff will take the required information concerning requests 

for permits on the Exemption Permit. No approval will be given at that time. The 

information will be passed on to the Director, Public Works who will ensure that the 

request is reasonable and will not damage the county roads. Director, Public Works or 

his designate may wish to inspect the road prior to the issuance of an agreement.  

 

b) The Director, Public Works or his designate will then contact the permitee who will 

be given any weight restrictions, an approved route, permit number and any other 

specific instructions deemed necessary.” 

 

 

D2



D2



D2



D2



D2



D2



D2



D2



D2



D2



D2



 

 

Agenda Item  

Project:  Dust Control Transitional Program 

Presentation Date: April 8th, 2014 

Department: Public Works Author: Kurt Magnus/Marshall Morton 

Budget Implication:         ☐  N/A      ☒ Funded by Dept.     ☐  Reallocation     

Strategic Area: Infrastructure & Asset  
Management 

Goal: To effectively manage the financial 
and physical assets of the County in order 
to support the growth and development of 
the County while obtaining maximum value 
from County owned infrastructure and 
structures.   
 

Legislative Direction: ☒None                                       

                                     ☐ Provincial Legislation (cite)        _________________________   

                                     ☐ County Bylaw or Policy (cite)       _  

Recommendation: That Council reviews the information presented and approves the 
additional subsidization of magnesium chloride to encourage a quicker transition away 
from SB90 product use. 
 

Attachments List: N/A 

 

Background:  

The existing dust control program currently uses a manufactured crude oil, namely SB-90. In the 

past several years’, oil prices have been unstable and have increased significantly. As a result, 

it becomes difficult to manage a cost effective dust control program.  

Our current SB-90 dust control program is a 50/50 cost share between Clearwater County and 

the contract holder. It is a three year contract. The cost of applying 150 meters of SB-90, for the 

year 2014, is $3,969, with a 50/50 cost share of $1,984.50 each.  

Transitioning over to only a Magnesium Dust Control Program, beginning in the year 2014, 

whereby Clearwater County would subsidize 2/3 of a one year contract, would allow more rate 

payers the benefit of an affordable dust suppression. The cost of applying 150 meters of 

Magnesium, for a one year contract, is $1,000 with a cost share of $666.50, provided by the 

County, and the remaining $333.50 paid for by the contract holder. 

D3



 
 

A transition over to a Magnesium Dust Control Program would allow a consistent purchase 

price, which in turn, would give Administration a stable foundation in which to manage a cost 

effective dust control program.   

The administration is proposing that this transition from oil based product to magnesium be 

undertaken over  a three year term and be reviewed after that time.  

If this funding arrangement is supported by Council, the Dust Control Policy will be brought back 

to Council reflecting the approved changes. 

Additional Information: 

SB-90; $ 3,969 for a three year contract. Contract holder’s portion is $1,984.50 

Magnesium; $ 3,000 for a three year contract. Contract holder’s portion is $1,000.50  

      

D3



 

 

Agenda Item  

Project:  2014 Culvert Tender  

Presentation Date: April 8th, 2014 

Department: Public Works Author: Kurt Magnus/Marshall Morton 

Budget Implication:         ☒  N/A      ☐ Funded by Dept.     ☐  Reallocation     

Strategic Area: Infrastructure & Asset  
Management 

Goal: To effectively manage the financial 
and physical assets of the County in order 
to support the growth and development of 
the County while obtaining maximum value 
from County owned infrastructure and 
structures.   

Legislative Direction: ☒None                                       

                                     ☐ Provincial Legislation (cite)        _________________________   

                                     ☐ County Bylaw or Policy (cite)       _  

Recommendation: That Council reviews the information and approves awarding the 
Culvert Tender to Canada Culvert. 
 

Attachments List: N/A 
 

 

Background:   

Administration tenders, for the year 2014, the anticipated culvert requirements in order 

to secure the best possible pricing and materials for the Clearwater County construction 

and maintenance programs. 

A tender opening was held on Thursday, March 27th, 2014, at 1:00 p.m.. Of the tender 

invitations sent out, three were received back with Canada Culvert being the low valid 

bidder. The following is a summary of the tenders received. 

Contractor    Tendered Amounts                             
Frontier Construction  $138,565.12       
Armtec Limited  $115,779.24       
Canada Culvert  $  93,000.70     

D4



 

 

Agenda Item  

Project:  BF77944 & BF77945 Bridge Culvert Rehabilitation Tender Award 

Presentation Date: April 8th, 2014 

Department: Public Works Author: Kurt Magnus/Marshall Morton 

Budget Implication:         ☒  N/A      ☐ Funded by Dept.     ☐  Reallocation     

Strategic Area: Infrastructure & Asset  
Management 

Goal: To effectively manage the financial 
and physical assets of the County in order 
to support the growth and development of 
the County while obtaining maximum value 
from County owned infrastructure and 
structures.   

Legislative Direction: ☒None                                       

                                     ☐ Provincial Legislation (cite)        _________________________   

                                     ☐ County Bylaw or Policy (cite)       _  

Recommendation: That Council reviews the information and approves awarding the  
BF77944 & BF77945 Bridge Culvert Rehabilitation Tender to Netook Construction Ltd. 
 

Attachments List:  

 

 

Background:  

Administration has tendered the proposed BF77944 & BF77945 Bridge Culvert 

Rehabilitation. This program includes the rehabilitation of two bridge sized culverts on 

Range Road 8-2 (Prentice Creek Road) crossing Prentice Creek at NW 2-40-8W5M and 

crossing a tributary to Prentice Creek at NW 2-40-8W5M. 

A tender opening was held on Thursday, March 6th, 2014 at 2:01 p.m. for the work 

outlined above. We received 6 bids. Unsurpassable Construction Ltd. was the low valid 

bidder. However, upon further review by the owner of Unsurpassable Construction Ltd., 

his viewpoint was that he would financially suffer if he proceeded with the 

project. Consequently, they withdrew their bid from contention. As a result, Netook 

Construction Ltd. was the next lowest valid bidder. 

  

D5



 
 

The cost for this project came in $2,076.70 under the engineers estimated amount of 

$906,452.00.  

The following is a summary of the bid prices received:  

Contractor BF77944 BF77945 Project Total 

Unsurpassable 
Construction Ltd. 

$354,699.81 $240,313.21 $595,613.02 

Netook Construction 
Ltd. 

$466,791.58 $311,911.42 $778,783.00 

Prairie Erectors 
International Inc. 

$466,446.13 $329,002.57 $795,448.70 

M. Pidherney’s Trucking 
Ltd. 

$494,923.00 $341,023.99 $835,947.00 

CWP Constructors Ltd. $507,417.80 $361,680.20 $869,098.00 

In-Line Contracting $591,280.00 $457,850.00 $1,049,130.00 

  

 

Netook Construction Ltd. Tender Pricing. Estimated Amount     
Total Contract Cost $   778,783.00 $   732,540.00 
Modified Amount (less site 
occupancy) 

$   748,783.00 $   708,040.00 

Contingency 10% $     74,878.30 $     70,804.00 
Engineering  $     80,714.00 $   127,608.00   
   
Total   $   904,375.30 $   906,452.00 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

D5



 

 

Agenda Item  

Project:  Bridge Rehabilitation Assessment BF01963 (James River Bridge) 

Presentation Date: April 8th, 2014 

Department: Public Works Author: Kurt Magnus/Marshall Morton 

Budget Implication:         ☐  N/A      ☒ Funded by Dept.     ☐  Reallocation     

Strategic Area: Infrastructure & Asset  
Management 

Goal: To effectively manage the financial 
and physical assets of the County in order 
to support the growth and development of 
the County while obtaining maximum value 
from County owned infrastructure and 
structures.   

Legislative Direction: ☒None                                       

                                     ☐ Provincial Legislation (cite)        _________________________   

                                     ☐ County Bylaw or Policy (cite)       _  

Recommendation: That Council accepts the agenda report for information purposes. 
 

Attachments List: N/A 

 

 

Background:  

As per Council’s direction, an assessment report was completed, by CH2M Hill, on the James 

River Bridge (BF01963). 

The James River Bridge, located at NW 15-034-05-W5M, was constructed in 1950. It is located 

on local range road 5-3, 16 km north of Sundre crossing James River. As per the Bridge 

Inspection Maintenance (BIM) dated June 30, 2004 and December 21, 2011, the bridge was 

posted for 36 tonnes for Semi Truck (CS2) and 48 tonnes for Truck Train (CS3). At the time of 

CH2M Hill’s Level 1 Bridge Inspection on January 14, 2014, the bridge was posted to 10 tonnes 

for all types of vehicles due to the severe deterioration and section loss on bridge pier bearing 

supports. 

 

 

D6



 
 

Summary of Bridge Condition 

The bridge is in poor condition with a structural rating of 38.9%. Major problems include 

abutment and pier cap concrete deterioration at the bearing locations. As per the January 2014 

inspection, the bridge superstructure has a general rating of “4”, below minimum acceptable 

condition, determined by the corrosion on stringers and floor beams. 

The bridge substructure has a general rating of “3”, poor condition, as determined by the 

extensive concrete deterioration, which mainly affects the truss bearing support at the pier 

locations. 

Due to the extensive concrete deterioration and section loss at the abutment and piers 

supporting the bearing areas, the bridge bearing capacities have been greatly reduced. This 

tendency will develop quickly and, without immediate and timely repairs, will lead to bridge 

failure. Based on the available information and recent inspection reports, the remaining service 

life is estimated at 1 to 3 years if no repairs are undertaken within this period.  

Hence, given the bridge’s current condition and the projected deterioration of the substructure 

concrete, it is expected that the bridge (and the road) will have to be closed within 3 years, and 

the bridge will have to remain as posted for a maximum of 10 tonnes (or less, as conditions 

dictate). 

Proposed Alternatives 

Most of the critical structural problems on the bridge can be attributed to severe pier and 

abutment concrete deterioration and section loss at the supporting bridge bearing areas. 

Therefore, the following strategies were deemed reasonably appropriate, based on the current 

condition of the structure (includes bridge work only, engineering 15%, contingency 25%): 

Options Description Cost ($) 

Option 1 Replace the bridge  $ 6,720,000 

Option 2 Repair bridge abutments & 

piers and other 

miscellaneous; (replace the 

bridge in 2024) 

$ 286,045 

Option 3 Major rehabilitation of the 

bridge; (replace the bridge in 

2034) 

$ 1,039,230 

Option 4 Do nothing and replace the 

bridge in 2016 (assuming the 

bridge life could extend 2 

years) 

 

 

D6



 

 

Agenda Item  

Item: Delegation: HR Outlook -  Ed Grose  

Presentation Date: April 8, 2014 

Department: CAO Author: Ron Leaf 

Budget Implication:         ☒  N/A      ☐ Funded by Dept.     ☐  Reallocation     

Strategic Area: Human Resources Goal:  

Legislative Direction: ☒None                                       

                                     ☐ Provincial Legislation (cite)        _________________________   

                                     ☐ County Bylaw or Policy (cite)       _  

Recommendation: That Council accepts the information as presented.  

Background:  

Ed Grose is a Human Resource consultant that the County has used in previous years to assist 

with wage and salary reviews. 

Ed will be attending Tuesday’s meeting to provide Council with an overview of the review 

methodology that will be used in conducting the review as well as discuss some of the 

communities/organizations used for comparison.  

E1



 
 

 

 

Agenda Item  

Project:  Reserve Analysis 

Presentation Date:  April 8, 2014 

Department:  Corporate Services Author:  Rhonda Serhan 

Budget Implication:         ☒  N/A      ☐ Funded by Dept.     ☐  Reallocation     

Strategic Area: Goal: 

Legislative Direction: ☒None                                       

                                     ☐ Provincial Legislation (cite)        _________________________   

                                     ☒ County Bylaw or Policy (cite)  Admin Policy–Surplus & Reserves  

Recommendation: That council provide direction on reserve transfers for financial 
statements for December 31, 2013 
 

Attachments List: Administration Policy – Surplus & Reserves and 2013 Year-end 
Surplus Amounts 
 

Background: 

As projected we have a surplus at the end of 2013.  Administration has recommended 

the transfer of the attached items to and from the reserve accounts for 2013, for a 

variety of reasons, most of which have been in front of council either at budget time, or 

since.  The two main variances that have added to our surplus in 2013 is the Well Drill 

Equipment Tax collecting more revenue than expected and the paving projects coming 

under budget. 

Administration is recommending not pulling as much out of the paving reserve, to keep 

with the practice of capitalizing on great oil pricing if the opportunity arises, and moving 

some additional funds to the bridge deficit reserve and the sewer reserve, for projects 

being considered into 2015 and beyond. 

E2



Page 1 of 2 
 

  
Surplus and Reserves 

 
  

Clearwater County 
 

SURPLUS AND RESERVES 
 
EFFECTIVE DATE:  May 1992 
 
SECTION:   Administration 
 
POLICY STATEMENT:  

Clearwater County will ensure that surplus and reserve funds are established 
and managed effectively. 

 
PROCEDURES: 
 
1. County reserves and surplus will be established and maintained in accordance 

with the following criteria: 
a) County Surplus – The County will operate in such a manner that the County 

Accumulated Surplus will remain at or near $ 100,000.00 
b) County Operating Reserves – The County Operating Reserves (Gravel 

Reserves, Paving Reserves, Contingency Reserves and General Operating 
Reserves) are used to maintain the county operation until such a time as the 
current tax levy is received.  These reserves are to be maintained to provide 
sufficient funds for the county operation until the current year’s taxes are 
collected.  The Finance / Administration Director will provide Council with a 
cash flow estimate to ensure that there are sufficient funds available; 

c) County Gravel Reserve – The County Gravel Reserve (an Operating 
Reserve) will be available for the restoration of gravel pits, the purchase of 
new pits, crushing and hauling to stockpiles; 

d) Paving Reserves – The Paving Reserves (an Operating Reserve) will be 
available to maintain and expand the paved and chipped roads; 

e) Contingency Reserves – unexpended funds from previous years may be 
used as a Contingency Reserve (Operating Reserve) for the current year; 

f) Other County Reserves – The Council may establish other reserves as 
deemed necessary for any special project or purpose; and 

g) County Capital Reserve – The County Capital Reserve is to be available for 
the purchase of Capital Equipment and stabilize the County Tax Levy by 
avoiding sharp changes to the county levy for major capital purchases. 

 
2. The Finance / Administration Director will report to the Council the surplus and 

reserves at hand at the end of the year.  This report will include the additions and 
deletions to the surplus and reserve accounts, and any variances with the above 
criteria. 

 
3. All transfers to and from reserves require approval of the Council. 
 
4. The Finance / Administration Director will provide recommendations to Council 

for maintaining the Surplus and Reserves in accordance with this policy. 
 

E2



Page 2 of 2 
 

  
Surplus and Reserves 

 
  

5. Complete reserve reports will be provided to Council by the Finance / 
Administration Director semiannually. 

 
 
 

E2



Restricted Surplus (Reserves)

High Speed

Unrestricted Tax Rate Planning & Internet Regional PW - Gravel Bridge West

Surplus Projections Surplus Operating Capital Stabilization Nordegg Recreation NSRP Towers JEPP Airport Fire - Capital Disaster Fire PW - Capital PW - Paving PW - Gravel Reclamation Resource Roads Sewer Deficit GIS Country Roads ASB Total

Balances December 31, 2012 84,617.34               190,187.12        1,529,954.11        5,640,930.73        (524,614.42)           1,781,142.41       500,000.00       250,000.00       10,000.00        64,500.00        428,206.22           662,273.89         35,625.00        2,275,000.00         11,350,609.50       4,407,953.29         2,680,000.00         3,000,000.00               8,211,780.59         1,975,000.00        60,000.00          -                    680,000.00        45,293,165.78         

Excess of Revenues over Expenses 5,938,858.00       

Disposal of TCA (from Schedule 2) 3,228,930.00       

Addition of Amortization 17,834,917.00      

Subtotal 27,002,705.00     

Current year funds used for TCA (17,991,154.00)       

Funds available for Transfer 9,011,551.00          9,011,551.00           

Unrestricted funds designated for future use (9,081,823.50)         1,334,823.50      -                       -                       89,000.00              540,000.00          -                    -                    -                  -                  315,000.00           100,000.00         19,000.00        350,000.00            -                        624,000.00            350,000.00            -                               1,500,000.00         3,500,000.00        60,000.00          300,000.00        -                     -                          

In to Reserve

PW GIS - air photos (60,000.00)              60,000.00          

Debt repaid (280,288.00)            280,288.00        

Use 2013 Surplus to balance 2014 & 2015 (1,054,535.50)         1,054,535.50      

Shop expansion, 815 packer (350,000.00)            350,000.00            

Developers levies (40,000.00)              40,000.00            

Nordegg land sales revenue (89,000.00)              89,000.00              

Fire - apparatus (165,000.00)            165,000.00           

Regional Fire - vehicles (19,000.00)              19,000.00        

Fire - facilities (150,000.00)            150,000.00           

Fund gravel reclamation (350,000.00)            350,000.00            

Disaster & SAR (100,000.00)            100,000.00         

West Country Road (300,000.00)            300,000.00        

Arena expansion (500,000.00)            500,000.00          

Gravel Purchase (624,000.00)            624,000.00            

Sewer projects (1,500,000.00)         1,500,000.00         

Bridge Funding (3,500,000.00)         3,500,000.00        

Restricted funds used for operations 25,000.00               -                     -                       -                       (25,000.00)             -                      -                    -                    -                  -                  -                        -                      -                  -                        -                        -                        -                        -                               -                        -                       -                    -                     -                          

Out of Reserve

Nordegg General Development -                         -                        

Nordegg Historical Society 25,000.00               (25,000.00)             

Arena expansion -                         -                       

Restricted funds used for TCA -                         (58,420.00)         -                       -                       (820,683.14)           (100,000.00)         -                    -                    -                  -                  (84,888.00)            -                      (30,809.00)       -                        (4,050,609.50)       (624,000.00)           -                        -                               (1,330,000.00)        -                       -                    -                    -                     (7,099,409.64)          

Out of Reserve

Supplementary paving project (4,050,609.50)       

Leslieville bldg/generator (70,000.00)             

Fire - Unit #901 (30,809.00)       

HP Drafting pump (Unit #910) (19,000.00)            

Dry hydrant - Nordegg (65,888.00)            

Website development (43,420.00)         

Rocky Nordegg Trail (15,000.00)         

SE Recreation Grounds (100,000.00)         

Nordegg General Development (820,683.14)           

Rocky Lagoon Upgrade -                       (1,260,000.00)        

Land purchase - Gravel pit (624,000.00)           

Projected balances December 31, 2013 39,344.84               1,466,590.62      1,529,954.11        5,640,930.73        (1,281,297.56)        2,221,142.41       500,000.00       250,000.00       10,000.00        64,500.00        658,318.22           762,273.89         23,816.00        2,625,000.00         7,300,000.00        4,407,953.29         3,030,000.00         3,000,000.00               8,381,780.59         5,475,000.00        120,000.00        300,000.00        680,000.00        47,205,307.14         

04-04-2014

E2



 
 

 

Agenda Item  

Project:  Municipal Tax Rate Comparison 

Presentation Date:  April 8, 2014 

Department: Assessment and Revenue  Author: Denniece Crout  

Budget Implication:         ☒  N/A      ☐ Funded by Dept.     ☐  Reallocation     

Strategic Area: Goal:  

Legislative Direction: ☐None                                       

                                     ☐ Provincial Legislation (cite)     

                                     ☐ County Bylaw or Policy (cite)       _________________________   

Recommendation: That Council accepts the information as presented.    
 
 
Attachments: 1. 2014 Assessment & Percentage, 2. 2014 Municipal Percentage of 
Revenue, 3. Municipal Tax Rate Comparisons 
_________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Background: 
 
Clearwater County Council wishes to maintain competitive municipal taxes for this area as this 

provides an economic advantage for the area.  This strategy is affected by infrastructure demands 

and increases in community services. 

 

Each year, staff survey the tax rate of neighbouring municipalities to Clearwater, and apply the 

researched data to monitor our tax rates and gauge our competitiveness. One of the goals for 

Clearwater is to be near the median in all tax categories. 

 

The following charts are provided to show Clearwater County’s position in relation to those 

surveyed.  

 

 

 

E3



Residential  
$1,617,444,900

24%

Non-Res $397,141,100
6%

M & E $1,519,118,100
23%

Linear $3,092,126,520
46%

Farmland $58,422,740
1%

2014 Assessment and Percentage 

E3



Residential  
24%

Non-Res 
6%

M & E 
23%

Linear
46%

Farmland 
1%

2014 Municipal Percentage of Revenue

E3



E3



E3



E3



 

 

Agenda Item  

Project:  2014 Property Tax Bylaw 

Presentation Date: April 08, 2014 

Department: Assessment and Revenue Author: Denniece Crout 

Budget Implication:         ☒  N/A      ☐ Funded by Dept.     ☐  Reallocation     

Strategic Area:  Goal:  

Legislative Direction: ☐None                                       

                                     ☒ Provincial Legislation (cite)        )    MGA_Section  353____   

                                     ☐ County Bylaw or Policy (cite)       _  

Recommendation: Accept the information as presented and approve the attached 
Tax Rate Bylaw 985/14.  
 
 

Attachments List: Tax Rate Bylaw 985/14 

Background:  

Attached is the 2014 Tax Rate and Minimum Tax By-Law for your consideration. As usual, 

changes in the Assessment figures between last year and this year have an impact on the tax 

rate. Overall, County assessments saw a net increase; this is primarily due to the oil and gas 

sector which saw growth above the provincial average. The Provincial education requisition for 

2014 has increased by $117,729 to $16,365,272 from  $16,247,543 and this has had an effect 

on the net tax rate. The non-residential and the M&E rates in the attached by-law include the 

highway levy. 

The by-law will require three (3) readings.  If approved, the taxes will be levied beginning April 

23, 2014.  Printing will follow with distribution of the notices by mail, this will conclude roughly by 

May 16, 2014.  The public will then have sixty (60) days after mailing to submit appeals 

pertaining to the assessed value, ending the appeal period approximately on July 16, 2014. 

When Council approved the 2014 Government of Alberta budget staff were directed to report 

back on changes in the budget that may impact County programs or taxes. Based on a review 

of the Budget staff provide the following comments and recommendations: 

E4



 
 

 The County has a projected $90M bridge deficit and the 2014 bridge was initially 

proposed at $2.5M. Council approved $1.37 in bridge upgrades with the remaining 

program to be reviewed following the Alberta Government releasing their budget.  AB 

Transportation’s 2014/15 local bridge program remains zero funded for the second year. 

 There are varying wastewater needs in the four eastern hamlets and the Federal 

Government’s Building Canada Fund program may be a funding option to address these 

needs. However, a BCF project needs to be “shovel ready” (engineered and tender 

ready) prior to April 2015 to be submitted for competition. 

 Should Council choose to amend its 2014 workplan regarding the above, or other needs 

(e.g. Fieldhouse) staff recommends that that the 2014 operational and capital budgets 

be increased by approximately $810,000.  

  

To achieve an amended 2014 work plan tax rates are proposed as follows: 

All Assessment classes have seen the same amount of increase.  The increase is 2.25%.  . 

 Residential – .0024557 Tax Rate (2013); .0025110 Tax Rate (2014) 

 Farmland  - .0038516 Tax Rate(2013); .0039383 Tax Rate (2014) 

 Non-Residential , M&E and Linear - .0067618 Tax Rate 2013; .0069139 

Tax Rate (2014) 

 

 The Provincial Education live tax rates: 

 Residential and Farmland – .0027297 Tax Rate (2013); .0024288 Tax Rate  

(2014) 

 Non-residential  and Linear – .0036303 Tax Rate (2013); .0035405Tax Rate 

(2014) 

 Uncollectible School Tax Rate - -. 0000019 Tax Rate (2013); However this year 

the amount of change is minimal and requires no additional tax rate.   *Note: this 

rate is calculated based upon prior years’ uncollected amounts. 

 

 Westview Lodge Tax Rate - .0000687 Tax Rate (2013); 0.000717 Tax Rate (2014) 

 

Please review the attached by-law.  Should you have questions, I would be happy to address 

them during the Council meeting. 

E4



                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                     
Clearwater County 
Bylaw No. 985/14 

 
A bylaw to authorize the rates of taxation to be levied against 

assessable property within Clearwater County, in the Province of 

Alberta, for the 2013 taxation year. 

 

WHEREAS, Clearwater County has prepared and adopted detailed 

estimates of the municipal revenues and expenditures as required, at the 

council meeting held on January 14 2014; and 

 

WHEREAS, the estimated municipal expenditures and transfers set out in 

the budget for Clearwater County for 2014 total $53,166,947; and 

 

WHEREAS, the estimated municipal revenues and transfers from all 

sources other than taxation is estimated at 15,054,980, and the balance of 

$38,111,967 is to be raised by general municipal taxation; and 

 

WHEREAS, the requisitions are: 

 

Alberta School Foundation Fund (ASFF) 

Residential and Farmland $4,025,348 

Non-Residential $12,153,360 

 $16,178,708 

 

Opted Out School Boards 
 

Residential and Farmland $46,418 

Non-Residential $140,146 

 $186,564 

  

Total School Requisitions $16,365,272 

 Uncollectable School (Recovery) (902.) 

Seniors Foundation $482,113 

 

WHEREAS, the Council of Clearwater County is required each year to levy 

on the assessed value of all property, tax rates sufficient to meet the 

estimated expenditures are the requisitions; and 

 

WHEREAS, the Council is authorized to classify assessed property, and to 

establish different rates of taxation in respect to each class of property, 

subject to the Municipal Government Act (MGA), Chapter M-26, Revised 

Statutes of Alberta, 2000; and 

 

WHEREAS, the assessed value of all property in Clearwater County as 

shown on the assessment roll is: 

 

        Assessment 

  

Residential $1,658,465,640 

Non-residential      3,489,267,620   

Farmland      58,422,740 

Machinery & Equipment 1,519,118,100 

Exempt                                                                                127,431,520 

 $6,852,705,620 
 
 

 

 

E4



NOW THEREFORE, under the authority of the Municipal Government Act 

(MGA), the Council of Clearwater County, in the Province of Alberta, enacts 

as follows: 

 

1. That the Chief Administrative Officer  is hereby authorized to levy the 

following rates of taxation on the assessed value of all property as 

shown on the assessment roll of Clearwater County: 

 

 Tax Levy Assessment Tax Rate 

 Municipal    

Residential $4,164,330. $1,658,465,640 .0025110 

Non-residential $24,124,588. $3,489,267,620 .0069139 

Farmland $230,084. $58,422,740 .0039383 

M&E $10,503,092. $1,519,118,100 .0069139 

    

ASFF    

Residential/Farmland $4,023,996. $1,697,315,852 .0023708 

Non-residential $12,152,380. $3,432,390,817 .0035405 

Opted-Out School Boards    

Residential/Farmland $46,402. $19,572,528 .0023708 

Non-residential $140,134. $39,580,473 .0035405 

School Uncollectable Taxes ($902.) $5,147,838,930 .0000000 

Westview Lodge        $482,202 $6,725,274,100 .0000717 

  

2. The minimum amount payable as property tax for general municipal 

purposes shall be $25.00. 

 

3. That this bylaw shall take effect on the day of the third and final reading. 

 

Read a first time on this ____ day of ______, 2014. 

 

Read a second time on this ____ day of ______, 2014. 

 

Read on third time and passed on this ____ day of ______, 2014. 

 

  

 Clearwater County 

 

 

 

 

 Reeve 

 

 

 

 

 Chief Administrative Officer   

 

 

E4



 

 

Agenda Item  

Item: North Saskatchewan Regional Plan Regional Advisory Council 

Presentation Date: April 8, 2014 

Department: CAO Author: Ron Leaf 

Budget Implication:         ☒  N/A      ☐ Funded by Dept.     ☐  Reallocation     

Strategic Area: Inter-governmental Affairs Goal:  

Legislative Direction: ☒None                                       

                                     ☐ Provincial Legislation (cite)        _________________________   

                                     ☐ County Bylaw or Policy (cite)       _  

Recommendation: That Council indicates whether they wish to support Pat Alexander’s 
application for membership on the NSRP Regional Advisory Council 

 
Attachments List: North Saskatchewan Regional Plan Regional Advisory Council: 
Background:  

This past week the Government of Alberta announced it is now accepting applications from 

individuals interested in being members on the Regional Advisory Council for the North 

Saskatchewan Regional Plan. The Regional Advisory Council provides advice to the 

Government of Alberta based on a terms of reference for developing each regional plan. The 

Terms of Reference for the North Saskatchewan Regional Plan is released once approved by 

Cabinet. The Regional Advisory Council also considers advice based on input received through 

public, stakeholder and Aboriginal consultation, and background information provided by the 

Government of Alberta.  

“Interested individuals are encouraged to declare their interest by completing the Regional 

Advisory Council application from the Land-use Framework and submit it with a resume and 

biography of no more than 200 words to LUF@gov.ab.ca before April 23, 2014.  

In 2009, the AAMD&C forwarded Pat Alexander’s name as the Association’s recommendation 

for participating on the North Saskatchewan Regional Advisory Council. The AAMDC has now 

been advised that that nomination is no longer valid and that the Land Use Secretariat now 

plans on appointing individuals.  

From my discussions with the AAMD&C and with Reeve Alexander I recommend that Pat 

submit an application as a private Albertan and that the County be a reference or supporting 

organization. If the County, as an organization, were to put forward Pat’s name for consideration 

I do not believe it would meet the nomination criteria and would be rejected.  

F1

https://landuse.alberta.ca/RegionalPlans/NorthSaskatchewanRegion/Pages/default.aspx
mailto:LUF@gov.ab.ca


F1



F1



F1



 

 

Agenda Item  

Project:  Nordegg Road Tour & Nordegg Chamber Of Commerce Meeting 

Presentation Date: April 8th, 2014 

Department: Planning & Development Author: Rick Emmons 

Budget Implication:         ☒  N/A      ☐ Funded by Dept.     ☐  Reallocation     

Strategic Area #1: Council will develop and 

market the community of Nordegg, as financial 
resources permit and in accordance with the Nordegg 
Development Plan and Design Guidelines. 

Goal #2: Council will encourage development in 

and around Hamlets that is complementary to the 
function and character of the community with a view 
to encouraging economic and residential 
development. 

Legislative Direction: ☒None                                       

                                     ☐ Provincial Legislation (cite)        _________________________   

                                     ☐ County Bylaw or Policy (cite)       _  

Recommendation: 1) For Council to direct Administration to coordinate the Nordegg 
Chamber of Commerce meeting in conjunction with the Nordegg road tour on May 15/14 or 
an alternative date that would suit Council. 2) For Council to select a date prior to May 15th 
for an educational session on the history of Nordegg (i.e. – what has been done and where 
we were going as an organization). 
 

Attachments List:  

Background:  

Clearwater County Council is currently in the process of making decisions pertaining to 

the buildings in Nordegg (both the historical and non-historical structures). In order to 

better prepare Council for these future considerations, Administration is recommending 

both an educational session, then a road tour. As the buildings in Nordegg also have 

the potential to impact the Nordegg Development Plan and may impact Council’s 

current discussion in regards to the lease rates; Administration suggests the following 

format to allow Council the opportunity to consider how these decisions will impact all 

areas pertaining to the future growth of the hamlet. The recommended order is as 

follows: 

- Educational session May 8th, 9th, or 12th  

- Road tour May 15th 

- Lease discussion May 27th regular Council meeting   

G1



H4



H4


	Agenda 04 08 2014
	D1
	D2
	Road Weights Exemption
	33 Road Weights Control Policy Package Mar 19 2014
	Alberta Goverment Road Ban Rules to Help Move Grain

	D3 Dust Contol Funding Agenda 
	D4 
	D5 BF77944 & BF77945 Tender Award2 
	D6 Bridge Rehabilitation Assessment BF01963 
	E1 Ed Grose delegation
	E2
	Agenda Item - 2014 - Reserve Analysis for year ended Dec 31, 2013
	44 Surplus and Reserves
	Surplus Breakdown Year end 2013

	E3
	2014 Comparison
	2014PCASMT
	2014PCPR
	MTC Chart 2013

	E4
	Tax Rate Bylaw
	2014-Tax Bylaw

	F1
	NSRP Regional Advisory Council _ April 8
	2908_001

	G1 - Nordegg Road Tour
	H4 Councillor Remuneration



